503102006 12/16/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3148612

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MAOR NISSAN	12/14/2014
RONNY BRETTER	12/12/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NICE-SYSTEMS LTD
Street Address:	22 ZARCHIN STREET
City:	RA'ANANA
State/Country:	ISRAEL
Postal Code:	43622

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14571347

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: SOROKER-AGMON ADVOCATE AND PATENT ATTORN

Address Line 1: NOLTON HOUSE, 14 SHENKAR STREET
Address Line 4: HERZELIYA PITUACH, ISRAEL 46725

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DANIEL SCHATZ
SIGNATURE:	/DANIEL SCHATZ/
DATE SIGNED:	12/16/2014

Total Attachments: 5

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif source=Assignment#page5.tif

PATENT 503102006 REEL: 034512 FRAME: 0560

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

Whereas We, Maor NISSAN and Ronny BRETTER, citizens of Israel (hereinafter: the "Assignors") are co-inventors of a certain invention entitled OUT OF VOCABULARY PATTERN LEARNING (hereinafter: the "Invention"), desirous to transfer the entire right, title and interest in and to (1) the Invention, (2) any and all patent applications filed on the invention in any country or jurisdiction worldwide, including but not limited to a United States Patent Application filed herewith (hereinafter: the "Patent Applications"); and, (3) to any and all patents which may be granted on the Patent Applications in any country or jurisdiction worldwide (hereinafter: the "Patents"):

And whereas NICE-SYSTEMS LTD (IL Company No. 520036872) a corporation organized under and existing by virtue of the laws of the State of Israel, and having a place of business at 22 Zarchin Street, Ra'anana 43622, ISRAEL (hereinafter: the "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention, the Patent Applications and the Patents;

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors, by these presents, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to (1) the Invention; (2) the Patent Applications; (3) the Patents; (4) any and all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute, and reissue applications for Letters Patent resulting from any of the Patent Applications including all priority rights under the Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) an International Convention, and all other International Conventions (hereinafter: the "Related Applications").

The Assignors agree that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of the Assignee, the Assignor's successors, assigns and legal representatives, in order to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, shall apply for and execute all original, divisional, continuing, continuing-in-part, substitute or reissue patent applications for the Invention; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives, all facts known to the Assignors relating to the Invention and/or any Patent Applications and/or any Patents and/or any Related Applications; and generally do everything possible which the Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper

PATENT REEL: 034512 FRAME: 0561 patent protection for the Invention and for vesting title in and to the Invention and in and to any and all applications for patents thereon in the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

The Assignors hereby request and authorize the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any and all official patent authorities worldwide, to issue Letters Patent on the Patent Applications, and Letters Patent on any and all Related Applications, to the Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for the Assignee's sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of the Assignee's legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignors had this assignment and sale not been made.

Executed by us on the below indicated beside our signatures.

Maor NISSAN 4 Ayelet Chen Street	Signature:	Date:
Herzeliya 4637034 ISRAEL	121	140ec 2014
Witness Name:	Signature of Witness:	Date:
MUTY CORY		14 DEC 2014
Witness Name:	Signature of Witness:	Date:
Ronny BRETTER 12A Kadish Loz Street Kiriyat Motzkin 2640406 ISRAEL	Signature:	Date:
Witness Name:	Signature of Witness:	Date:
Witness Name:	Signature of Witness:	Date:

patent protection for the Invention and for vesting title in and to the Invention and in and to any and all applications for patents thereon in the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

The Assignors hereby request and authorize the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any and all official patent authorities worldwide, to issue Letters Patent on the Patent Applications, and Letters Patent on any and all Related Applications, to the Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for the Assignee's sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of the Assignee's legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignors had this assignment and sale not been made.

Executed by us on the below indicated beside our signatures.

Maor NISSAN 4 Ayelet Chen Street Herzeliya 4637034 ISRAEL	Signature:	Date:
Witness Name:	Signature of Witness:	Date:
Witness Name:	Signature of Witness:	Date:
Ronny BRETTER 12A Kadish Loz Street Kiriyat Motzkin 2640406	Signature:	Date:
ISRAEL		
Witness Name:	Signature of Witness:	Date:
Bretter Iris	_ble/	12.12.14
Witness Name:	Signature of Witness:	Date:

Approved for use through 01/31/2013, OMB 0851-0031
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number.

STATEMENT UNDER 37 CFR 3.73(c)				
Applicant/Patent	Owner: NICE-SYSTEMS LTD			
Application No./P	atent No.:	Filed/Issue Date:		
Titled: OUT OF	F VOCABULARY PATTERN LEAF	RNING		
NICE-SYSTEM	IS LTD , a	corporation		
(Name of Assignee)	ame of Assignee) (Type of Assignee, e.g., corporation, partnership, university, government agency, etc.)			
states that, for the	stales that, for the patent application/patent identified above, it is (choose one of options 1, 2, 3 or 4 below):			
1. 🕜 The assig	1. The assignee of the entire right, title, and interest.			
	nee of less than the entire right, title,	•		
The ex holding th	dent (by percentage) of its ownership ne balance of the interest <u>must be sut</u>	interest is%. Additional Statement(s) by the owners omitted to account for 100% of the ownership interest.		
There right, title	and interest are:	ership. The other parties, including inventors, who together own the entire		
Additio right, title,	onal Statement(s) by the owner(s) hole, and interest.	ding the balance of the interest must be submitted to account for the entire		
The assig The other parties,	nee of an undivided interest in the er , including inventors, who together ov	ntirety (a complete assignment from one of the joint inventors was made). on the entire right, title, and interest are:		
Addition	nal Statementis) by the owneris) hold	ting the balance of the interest must be submitted to account for the entire		
right, title,	, and interest.	and and an in a man and many to account to the office		
4. The recipie complete transfer	ent, via a court proceeding or the like of ownership interest was made). Ti	(e.g., bankruptcy, probate), of an undivided interest in the entirety (a ne certified document(s) showing the transfer is attached.		
The interest identi	ified in option 1, 2 or 3 above (not op	tion 4) is evidenced by either (choose one of options A or B below);		
A. An assign the United thereof is	d States Patent and Trademark Office	nt application/patent identified above. The assignment was recorded in a Reel, Frame, or for which a copy		
B. A chain of	f title from the inventor(s), of the pate	nt application/patent identified above, to the current assignee as follows:		
		To:		
		Inited States Patent and Trademark Office at		
	Reel, Frame	or for which a copy thereof is attached.		
		To:		
		Inited States Patent and Trademark Office at		
	Reel Frame	or for which a copy thereof is attached.		

[Page 1 of 2]

This collection of information is required by 37 CFR 3.73(b). The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to tile (and by this USPTO to process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.11 and 1.14. This collection is estimated to take 12 minutes to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450, DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS, SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.

If you need assistance in completing the form, call 1-800-PTO-9199 and select option 2.

PTO/AIA/96 (08-12)
Approved for use through 61/31/2013, OMB 6651-5031
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number.

STATEMENT UNDER 37 CFR 3.73(c)					
3. From:					
	The docume	nt was recorded in the	United States Patent and Tradema	ark Office at	
	Reel	Frame	, or for which a copy there	of is attached.	
4. From:			To:		
	The document was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at				
	Reel	Frame	or for which a copy there	of is attached.	
5. From:		~~~	To:		
The document was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at					
	Reel	, Frame	or for which a copy there	of is attached.	
6. From:			To:		
			United States Patent and Tradema		
	Reel	, Frame	, or for which a copy there	of is attached.	
Add	itional document	s in the chain of title are	e listed on a supplemental sheet(s	}.	
As rec	uired by 37 CFR	3.73(c)(1)(i), the docur	mentary evidence of the chain of the	tte from the original owner to the	
			ited for recordation pursuant to 37		
[NOTE: A separate copy (i.e., a true copy of the original assignment document(s)) must be submitted to Assignment Division in accordance with 37 CFR Part 3, to record the assignment in the records of the USPTO. See MPEP 302.08]					
The undersigned (whose title is supplied below) is authorized to act on behalf of the assignee.					
Signature				14 DEC 2014 Date VP FINANCE	
. <u>-</u>	ERAN F	ORAT		VP FTAMANCE	
Printed or Typ	ed Name	<u> </u>		Title or Registration Number	

[Page 2 of 2]

PATENT REEL: 034512 FRAME: 0565